Respondent/Corporate Debtor (CD) viz., M/s. Anand Divine 

Developers Private Limited.  

2. As per Part-IV of the application, the Petitioner/Financial Creditor 

claims a default on the part of respondent/Corporate Debtor for an 

aggregate amount of Rs. 5,87,76,100/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty-Seven 

Lakh Seventy-Six Thousand One Hundred Only) as on 30.11.2022. A 

copy of the working for computation of amount and days of default in a 

tabular form is annexed as Part- IV of the Application at Page 21. 

3. The Respondent/Corporate Debtor was incorporated on 27.04.2011, 

having CIN No.:

[...]

application for booking a flat in the Project under subvention-

cum-guaranteed buy back scheme in terms of a fixed price which 

would be repaid to the Financial Creditors.  

iii. It is submitted that the Applicant invested in the project by 

making a booking amount of Rs 15,00,000/- (Fifteen Lakhs).  On 

18.06.2014 the Financial Creditors and the Corporate Debtor 

entered into a Buyer's Agreement and Memorandum of 

Understanding, both dated 18.06.2014 for the purchase of a flat 

for a sum of Rs. 2,01,07,750/- (Rupees Two Crores One Lakh 

Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty only) in a project 

namely "ATS Triumph" situated in Village Dhanwapur, Sector 

104, Gurgaon, Haryana, and accordingly the Applicant was 

allotted a flat bearing no. 3262 on 26th Floor in Tower/ Building 

3 by the Corporate Debtor.  

iv. It is submitted that Financial Creditors took a loan to the tune of 

Rs. 1,50,00,000/­(Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs) for the 

purchase of the flat and executed a Home Loan Agreement dated 

07.08.2014 and a Tripartite Agreement dated 18.06.2014 with 

HDFC Bank and Corporate Debtor. Upon Signing the agreement, 

HDFC Bank disbursed Rs. 1,50,00,000/- to the Corporate Debtor

[...]

was duly verified and admitted by the IRP as a lawful claim 

against the CD. However, since the CD settled the dispute with 

ICCI Prudential Venture Capital Fund, the matter was 

accordingly withdrawn. 

xii. It is submitted that as per clause 8 of the MOU, an amount of Rs. 

5,87,76,100/- (Rupees Five Crores Eighty-Seven lakhs Seventy 

Six thousand and One hundred) is due from the CD which 

includes buyback price of Rs. 9,600 per sq.ft/-, service tax paid, 

interest @18% p.a  and pending EMIs, additional interest and 

incidental charges. 

xiii. It is submitted that the defaults committed by the CD has 

resulted in the loan account of FC being classified as a Non-

[...]

Performing Asset (NPA) by HDFC Bank and HDFC Bank has sent 

a demand notice dated 21.09.2022 under section 13(2) of the 

SARFAESI Act, 2022 with an intent to arm twist and extort 

monies from the FC. Till date the CD has paid 54 EMIs starting 

from September, 2017 till February, 2022 of Rs. 1,58,449 (Rupees 

One Lakh fifty-eight thousand and four hundred and forty-nine). 

HDFC Bank has not taken any action against the CD and rather 

are illegally and arbitrarily putting pressure on the FC to make 

payments towards monthly instalments otherwise they will 

liquidate the property even though they are aware that the

[...]

Applicant/Financial creditors applied in the group housing 

project of the CD namely, “ATS Triumph” situated in Sector 104, 

Gurugram, Haryana and was allotted a flat bearing no. 3262 on 

the 26th Floor in Tower/Building 3 by the CD. The total purchase 

consideration of the flat was Rs. 2,01,07,750 (Rupees Two Crores 

One Lakh Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty only). For 

this allotment, a Buyer’s Agreement dated 18.06.2014 was 

executed between the applicant and the Corporate Debtor 

governing various terms of allotment. In addition to this, two more 

agreements i.e. MOU and Tripartite agreement both dated